B-113272-0.M, May 2/, 1953

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE
WASHINGTON 25

EHVISION OF AUDITS

The Comptroller General:

Our survey of the {inanelal operations of the Post
Office Department has disclosed expendltures in excess of
Eﬁﬁﬁﬁi% authorized by the Congress to be used exelusively
for the purchase of trucks, itractors and trailers, pur-
suant to the 1952 appropriation for postal operations,

The Post Office Department Appropriation fAct, 1352,
Publie Law 111, approved August 11, 1951, contains an appro-
syia%iaa for postal operations, including a provision:

B owww $31;§?§,$@§ to be available exelusively for the pur-
chase of trucks, tractors and trallerg *%%*,

The Department on August 27, 1951, allotted $11,579,000
for the purchase af ?@>-4Zaa and orders were placed with Gen-
eral Services Administration for 5,925 trucks, 40 tractors
and 120 trailers. geﬁerai Services Administration awarded
contracts to the lowest bidders and presented invoices to
the Department in the aggregate smount of $11,5?9,333 The
zeneral provisions incorporated in the contracts provide in
Seetion 10 {e) for an inerease in the contract price in the
event of additional taxes imposed on the manufacturer sub=-
sequent to the contract date. As a result of an inerease in
the mamufacturers' excise tax effeetive Hovember 1, 1951, as
aatﬁﬁrizﬁé %y the Revenue Act of 1651, additional obligations
of $307,958 have been incurred, increasing the total obliga-
tions to $11,3887,321 or $308,321 in execess of the amount
gﬁééifiéé in the appropriation aet "to be available exelu-
sively for the purchase of trucks, tractors and trailers.”

The lggislati?% history of the current appropriation
limitation has its @?igia in the vehiele replacement and
modernization program of the Department which was begun in
1947, %@s& delivery of the vehicles covered by the contracts
awarded in the fizeal year 1952, the vehicle modermization
program will have been completed. This program provided for
the replacement of all over-age trucks and the expansion of
the GCovernment-owned vehicle service.

Beginning with the fiscal year 1947 the budget estimates
and Justifications submitted by the Department stated the
truck procurement program in quantitative and monetary terms,




%ﬁa latter being determined by prices in effset at the time

f the preparation of the budget. The justifieations further
g@% forth the purposes Tor which the vehicles would be used,
sueh as; (1 rgﬁzac@%@n% of old trucks; (2) expansion of serv-
ice; and {3) replacement of rented equipment,

For the flscal years 1947 and 1848 the amounts requested
in the budget estimates were reduced by the House Appropria-
tions Subcommittee, not beeause 1t consldered the amounts ex-
cesalive, but beseause In the oplnion of the subcommittee the
Department would not be able to negotiate contraets for the
number of trucks requested, For each of the fiscal years 1549,
1950, 1551 and 1952 the conmittee approved the amount reguested
in the respective budgets,

Por the fiscal vears 1947, 1948, 1949 and 1950, specific
appropriations were made for the operation of the vehicle serv-
ice, These appropriations contained this language -- “"For the
hire, purchase, maintenance, repalr and operation of vehicles
for use in the colleectlon, transportation, delivery and super-
vision of the mail ##* § ., of whieh § shall be avail-
able exelusively for the purchase of trucks *##* (Underscoring
supplied).

Beginning with the fiseal year 1951, funds for the oper-
ations of the vehlcle service were 1inecluded in the appropria-
tion for Pestal Cperations, and included the zame provizions
relating to the purchase of vehicles as in the prior years.

Obligations incurred by the Post Office Depariment for
the purchase of trucks since the inceptlon of the mederniza-
tion program, and reported to the Congress in annual budget
estimates, with the excepilion of the fiseal year 1552, are
compared with the amounts stated in the appropriation acts in
the following summary:

Pisecal Appropriation

Year Amounts Cbligations
1947 $ 3,500,000 $ 3 9?396?3
1on8 ﬁ:’a&jm 1,542,038
1549 53, "100 »397,961
1950 5 531,36 %9,53?
1951 7,013,000

; ) 345,837
1952 11,579,000 ‘ ;333 (Bst.)

1t will be noted that in four of the six Tiseal years,
obligations exceeded the appropriation amounts. Although the
excess obligations in the fiscal year 1952 were caused pri-
marily by contract provisions for price inereases, the Depart-
ment contends that the general appropriations were avallable

-



for the purechase of trucks i specifilec amounts included in
appropriation acts were exgseded., Thils contenbion appears
to be supported by the faet that the actual obligations were
reported in annual budget estimates and Congressional com-
mittees have not commented adversely.

The general rule which has been applied in previous de-
cisions (and reeently in B-102040-0,#, dated September 17,
19581) is that statutory langusge simllar to that contalned
in the Postal Cperations appropriation constitutes a celling
amount to be available for the purpose specified to the ex-
clusion of the more general purposes of the appropriation.
However, B-111392-0.M, dated October 17, 1952, indicated that
the legislative history would have a direet bearing upon a .
determination as to whether the general rule would be applled.

In view of the information presented herein, your opinion
ia requested as to whether the amount specified in the Post
Office Deparitment Appropriation Act, 1552 for Postal (Operaticns,
astablishes an amount for the purehase of trucks which cannot
e exceeded,

5%W'Siéﬁe3 ervis
Asgistant Direcior
Division of Audits
/) Jes, May 21, 1953

o

B=l13272-0,H

HAractor of Audits

Beturned, TVhather languags making part of & larger appropriation
tayailable exclusively” for a particular purpose constitutes a maximum
limitation on the amount which properly may be used for the particular
puppose or whether it merely earmarks the part of the appropriation so
2s to assure the availability of the smaller sum for the particular
purpose and preclude its being used for any other purpose depends upon
the intent of the Congress in using the language. B-70933 December 11,
1947 B-107126-0,i., February 25, 1952; 3-111392, October 17, 19523 CF.
B~-1029h9=0.M., September 17, 1951; B-102971-0.H., Augast 2k, 1951.

It appears from the lsgislative history of the provision in ques-
tion-wwhich has appeared with minor changes in the amual appropriations
for the support of the Post Office sinee 1947--that the Congress was
advised in 1947 that, partially due to nonavailability of trucks during
Torld War II, the trucks of the Post Office Depax it zensrally wers
obsolete., The language making sums "exélusively available® for purchasze
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of moter soquipment appears to have besn adopted so as to permil roe
nlagement of sueh obsolets equipment and to forse retirsment of zuch
squipment. Having in aind that the ovident intent of Congress was
to Mﬁ the paplacement »f obsolste motor squipamsnt of t%:a Post
Gifice Depariment &b as rapid a pace as fsasgibls, io construs ithe
wrovision as astablishing s maximum limitation on the m&a@ which
could be used for sugh replacement "%’i}ﬁ}é not be in accordance with
sueh intent. A4lss, considering the administrative consiruction of
similar provisions of 1947 onward as shown by your submission, and
tha advics to the Congress of such sazzs’%mz%iam the conclusion
appears warrantad snd required that the languags of Pablic Law III
hare involved doess not constitute a maximum 1&&1%&&&@3 as to the
funds which could be used %o purchase trucks, itractors, and trailers
but instead to provide a minlmum Tund te bs availabls for that pur-
pose. Verification of sueh construction is containsd on page 2 of
Touse Report h1é on the Treasury and Post Office Appropriation Act
for 195h in whieh the Aporopriation Committee points out that the
language in question was not intended as a limitation.

Mudit action may be accordingly.

“indsay ¢ Weorrey,
Comptroller General
of the United 3tates

Inelosurss



